

Nos. 10-1390, 10-1391

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN STANDARD COMPANIES INC., AMERICAN STANDARD INC., d/b/a
AMERICAN STANDARD**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**GLASS, MOLDERS, POTTERY, PLASTICS & ALLIED WORKERS INTERNATIONAL
UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC, AND ITS LOCAL UNION NO. 7A**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-1788

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN STANDARD COMPANIES, INC.,)	
AMERICAN STANDARD INC., d/b/a)	
AMERICAN STANDARD,)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 10-1390,
)	10-1391
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
GLASS, MOLDERS, POTTERY, PLASTICS & ALLIED)	
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO,)	
CLC, AND ITS LOCAL UNION NO. 7A)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of issues presented	5
Relevant statutory provisions.....	6
Statement of the case.....	6
Statement of facts.....	9
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	9
A. Background: the Tiffin Plant, its employees and employee pay systems.....	9
B. The Union, the 1997-2002 collective-bargaining agreement, and Company personnel changes in the last year of the collective bargaining agreement.....	10
C. The negotiations for a successor collective-bargaining agreement.....	11
1. The parties’ negotiating committees and objectives	11
2. The parties begin negotiating the non-economic, language issues; outside of negotiations, the company asks employees what they want in a contract and if they will go on strike; the company threatens to close the plant if employees go on strike....	12
3. In late April, the parties are still bargaining over non-economic terms and conditions of employment; the parties bring in a private mediator	13
4. The final days before expiration of the CBA on April 30: the Company brings in a new attorney who insists on switching to economic issues but agrees to re-visit language issues	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
5. The parties discuss economic issues.....	15
6. The bargaining sessions from April 30-early morning hours of May 1.....	15
a. <u>April 30 between 10 p.m. and 11:45 p.m.</u> : The union tentatively agrees to a majority of the Company’s economic proposals contingent on the Union securing “the whole package,” including resolution of 37 pending languages issues	16
b. <u>April 30 between 11:45 p.m. and just after midnight on May 1</u> : The company responds to the Union’s counter-offer but fails to address all issues, including the critical, non-economic languages issues; the Union informs the Company that it failed to address outstanding issues; midnight passes	17
c. <u>May 1 just past midnight</u> : The union calls a strike; the company agrees to a medical insurance cap, but still fails to address the 37 remaining language issues; Union President Fatzinger sweeps papers off the table and the union committee leaves	18
d. <u>May 1 between Midnight-1 a.m.</u> : The Company pleads with the Union to call off the strike; mediator Pierson curses and calls the Union stupid for striking over language; Fatzinger explains the significance of the non-economic language issues; Union considers extending contract to negotiate language issues.....	18
e. <u>May 1 just before 1 a.m.</u> : Union agrees to extend the 1997-2002 CBA to negotiate the non-economic terms and conditions of employment; parties pick subcommittee members to negotiate; Union calls off strike.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
f. May 1 at 1 a.m.: Negotiations resume; the Company attempts to get Fatzinger to sign a statement that agreement has been reached; Fatzinger refuses	20
g. May 1 around 3:30 a.m.: the subcommittee agrees to parts of job bidding proposal and then agrees to break for sleep and return at 10 a.m. to continue negotiating	22
7. At 9 a.m. on May 1, corporate vice-president Heshmati tells staff that negotiations are continuing and ask what employees are saying about the situation.....	22
8. At 10 a.m. on May 1, the Union arrives at the hotel to continue negotiating, but the company claims that the parties have already reached agreement.....	23
9. The shocked union nevertheless makes additional proposals	23
10. Massey again asserts that the parties already reached an agreement; Massey tells the Union that the Company is a “gorilla” and the union is only a “pissant;” Massey threatens to sue each union committee member individually for “a million dollars a day”	24
D. The Company publicly announces that the parties have reached agreement.....	25
E. The Union schedules a May 2 vote on the Company’s last proposal but continues to ask the company to resume negotiations; company officials interrogate employees, threaten to close the plant, undermine the union, and threaten an employee with discharge.....	25
F. The Union puts the Company’s last proposal to a vote and employees reject it; the Union renews its request for further bargaining; the Company refuses and implements its proposal	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
G. The Company bypasses the Union to directly deal with employees, tells employees not to send letters to newspapers complaining about working conditions, solicits grievances, hires consultants to deal directly with employees, unilaterally changes clean-up time in the glost department and disciplines two employees	27
H. The Company continues to make more unilateral changes and the Union continues to object; the Company again directly polls employees; the union requests information from the Company but the Company does not provide it for two years	28
I. In July 2003, the parties enter into a settlement agreement; in August 2003, the Company unilaterally reduces demand flow wages; the General Counsel moves to rescind the settlement based on the Company’s breach; the Administrative Law Judge agrees and revokes the settlement agreement	29
II. The Board’s conclusion and order	30
Summary of argument.....	34
Argument.....	37
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of it numerous uncontested findings that the Company engaged in extensive unlawful conduct in violation of Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act	37
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to continue negotiating with the Union and unilaterally implementing it bargaining proposal in May 2002 in the absence of agreement or impasse	40
A. General principles and standard of review: an employer cannot make unilateral changes in mandatory subjects of bargaining absent agreement or impasse.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The parties did not reach agreement on a new CBA.....	43
1. Applicable principles and standard of review regarding agreement.....	43
2. The parties failed to reach agreement because they did not have a meeting of the minds on all substantive and material issues.....	44
3. The Company’s remaining assertions that the parties reached an agreement are without merit.....	48
C. The parties did not reach impasse over the terms of the company’s proposal.....	51
1. Applicable principles and standard of review	51
2. The Company failed to prove that the parties were at impasse when it implemented its proposal	53
3. The Company’s remaining arguments that the parties reached impasse are meritless.....	56
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally reducing demand flow employees’ wages on August 11, 2003	58
Conclusion	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<p><i>*American Federal of Television and Radio Artists, Kansas City Local v. NLRB</i>, 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968), <i>affirming Taft Broad. Co.</i>, 163 NLRB 475, 478 (1967) (“<i>Taft</i>”)</p>	51,52,54
<p><i>American Standard Companies, Inc.</i>, 352 NLRB No. 80 (2008)</p>	2
<p><i>Carson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i>, 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)</p>	38
<p><i>Colfor, Inc. v. NLRB</i>, 838 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988)</p>	53
<p><i>Crittendon Hospital</i>, 343 NLRB 717 (2004)</p>	43,47
<p><i>Exxel/Atmos., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i>, 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994)</p>	44
<p><i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i>, 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</p>	42
<p><i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i>, 452 U.S. 666 (1981)</p>	61
<p><i>Francis J. Fisher, Inc.</i>, 289 NLRB 815 (1988)</p>	58
<p><i>*Hempstead Park Nursing Home</i>, 341 NLRB 321 (2004)</p>	43,50
<p><i>International Union of Petrol. & Industrial Workers v. NLRB</i>, 980 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1992)</p>	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association</i> , 309 NLRB 1189 (1992)	43
* <i>Litton Finance Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	42
<i>M-K Ferguson Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 776 (1988)	44
<i>M&M Backhoe Serv. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 469 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Milk Marketing, Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 47 (1988)	60
<i>NLRB v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990)	38,39
<i>NLRB v. Capital Cleaning Contractors</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44
<i>NLRB v. Frigid Storage, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 506 (4th Cir. 1991)	40
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	39,42,43
<i>NLRB v. Powell Electric Manufacturing</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>Ne. Beverages Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	38,39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3,8
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.-Calhoun</i> , 307 NLRB 1333 (1992)	52
<i>Pan America Grain Co., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004) <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 432 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005).....	61
<i>Paul Mueller Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 312 (2000)	61
<i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	52
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38,39
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	52,53,57,58
* <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	52,53,54,55
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>UFCW Local 304A v. NLRB</i> , 772 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1985)	43
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39,43
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	43
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Vincent Industrial Plast., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	52
<i>W&M Prop. of Conn. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Wycoff Steel</i> , 303 NLRB 517 (1991)	56

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)33,37
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,5,6,31,37,38,39,40,42,58,59,61
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2,5,6,31,37,39,40,42,58,59,61
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2,38,43
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))2

Miscellaneous:

Fed . R App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)38,39,59
